THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF FERNIE BYLAW NO. 2311, 2016

A bylaw to amend the Business Licencing and Regulation Bylaw No. 2028, 2006

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Fernie enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Business Licencing and Regulation Bylaw No. 2028, Amendment No. 4, Bylaw No. 2311, 2016".
- 2. Section 2 Definitions is amended by adding the following definition:

"Inter-Community Business Licence ("ICBL")" means a business licence which authorizes a Mobile Business to be carried on within the boundaries of any or all Participating Municipalities in accordance with the Inter-Community Business Licence Bylaw.

"Mobile Business" means a Business that performs a service within more than one Participating Municipality, and who provides the service by travelling from customer to customer, or transporting customers, rather than having customers attend at their Premises.

"Non-Resident Business means a Mobile Business that does not maintain a Premises in any of the Participating Municipalities.

"Participating Municipality" means the following municipalities:

- District of Elkford
- The Corporation of the City of Fernie
- District of Sparwood

"**Principal Municipality**" means the Participating Municipality, where a Business has a Premises, or where a Non-Resident Business obtains a Municipal Business Licence and that issues a Non-Resident Business and Inter-Community Business Licence.

- 3. Replace Section 3 (1) in its entirety with the following:
 - 3 (1) No person shall carry on, within the Municipality, any business unless the owner or operator thereof:
 - (a) is the holder of a valid Licence issued pursuant to this Bylaw and has paid to the City the prescribed fee; or
 - (b) is the holder of a valid ICBL pursuant to the Corporation of the City of Fernie Inter-Community Business Licence Bylaw 2308, 2016.
- 4. Add Section 3 (6) as follows:
 - (6) Where a Mobile Business is carried on in more than one Participating Municipality, with The Corporation of the City of Fernie being the Principal Municipality, and the business meets the criteria set forth in the Inter-Community Business Licence Bylaw 2308, 2016, such business will be deemed eligible to apply for an ICBL.
- 5. Section 6 (3) is amended by replacing the word "August" with the word "July".

- 6. Schedule "A" is replaced with Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw.
- 7. This Bylaw shall come into effect on the 1st day of January, 2017.

READ A FIRST TIME this ____, day of _____, 2016.

READ A SECOND TIME this ____, day of _____, 2016,

READ A THIRD TIME this ____, day of _____, 2016,

This bylaw was advertised in the Free Press on the ____ day of _____, 2016, the City's website and notice board on the ____ day of _____, 2016 in accordance with Section 59 of the *Community Charter* and an opportunity for public input was provided at the meeting held on the ____ day of _____, 2016.

ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2016.

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER

I hereby certify the forgoing to be the original Bylaw No. 2311.

Schedule "A" FEES

A.	Licence (Annual Fee)	\$1	100.00
В.	Change of business location	\$	20.00
C.	Transfer of Licence to new owner	\$	20.00
D.	Change of business name	\$	20.00
E.	Two or more persons selling crafts, art, photography, pottery and other handmade items from one location, commonly referred to as an artists co-op and includes craft fairs with a duration of three consecutive days or less:	\$	80.00